Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			NULLIFICATION OF RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY RECORDED 08/31/2011 ON REEL/FRAME 026833/0846		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA	I			
		Name		Execution Date	
GENERAL ELECTR	RIC CAPITAL CORP	DRATION, AS AGENT		08/31/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	SCHNELLER, LLC				
Street Address:	6019 POWDEF	MILL ROAD			
City:	KENT				
State/Country:	оню				
Postal Code:	44240				
PROPERTY NUMBE	<u> </u>		Number		
[<u> </u>		Number		
[у Туре	7052761	Number		
Propert	y Type	7052761 7939163	Number		
Propert Patent Number:	y Type		Number		
Propert Patent Number: Patent Number:	y Type	7939163	Number		
Propert Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC	y Type	7939163 0212	Number		
Propert Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email:	y Type	7939163 0212	⊇jonesday.com		
Propert Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence wil</i>	y Type	7939163 0212 196 Is@jonesday.com, pcyngier(<i>il address first; if that is unsu</i>	⊇jonesday.com		
Propert Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will Mail.</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	y Type	7939163 0212 196 Is@jonesday.com, pcyngier(<i>il address first; if that is unsu</i> Samuels side Ave	⊇jonesday.com		
Propert Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will Mail.</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	y Type	7939163 0212 196 Is@jonesday.com, pcyngier(<i>il address first; if that is unsu</i> Samuels side Ave AY	⊇jonesday.com		
Propert Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will Mail.</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	y Type	7939163 0212 196 Is@jonesday.com, pcyngier(<i>il address first; if that is unsu</i> Samuels side Ave	⊇jonesday.com		
Propert Patent Number: Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will Mail.</i> Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	y Type	7939163 0212 196 Is@jonesday.com, pcyngier(<i>il address first; if that is unsu</i> Samuels side Ave AY	⊇jonesday.com		

source=Patent Release (Execution Version)#page1.tif source=Patent Release (Execution Version)#page2.tif source=Patent Release (Execution Version)#page3.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement (the "<u>Release</u>") is conveyed as of August 31, 2011, by GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, as administrative agent for itself and other Lenders and L/C Issuers under the Credit Agreement referred to below (in such capacity, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), in favor of SCHNELLER LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Schneller</u>").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of June 28, 2007 (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified to the date hereof, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), by and among Schneller, the other Credit Parties party thereto, the Lenders and L/C Issuers set forth therein, and Administrative Agent.

WHEREAS, the records of the United States Patent and Patent Office reflect that the Administrative Agent and Schneller entered into a Patent Security Agreement dated as of June 28, 2007 (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), and recorded on August 9, 2007 at Reel 19668 and Frame 0471, under which Schneller granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in Schneller's interest in the patents and patent applications listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>").

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent seeks to make a record of the Administrative Agent's release to Schneller of the security interest granted in the Patents by Schneller in favor of the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Agreement, and the Guaranty, Pledge and Security Agreement executed concurrently with the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which the parties acknowledge, the Administrative Agent hereby releases, discharges, and relinquishes the security interest granted in the Patents by Schneller in favor of the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Agreement. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION as Administrative Agent

By:

Name. Title:

Stephanie Krebs Duly Authorized Signatory

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT RELEASE]

PATENT REEL: 026889 FRAME: 0789

SCHEDULE A

Patents and Patent Applications

<u>Title</u>	Application/ Publication/ Issuance <u>No.</u>	Date of Application, Publication, Issuance	Jurisdiction
Dimensionally stable laminate with removable web carrier and method of manufacture	7052761	May 30, 2006	US
Dimensionally stable laminate and method	20080233364	September 25, 2008	US
Polyurethane-based rigid flooring laminate	20100227132	September 9, 2010	US
Decorative laminates incorporating flame retardant engineering thermoplastic films	20100272976	October 28, 2010	US
Decorative laminate with graffiti resistance and improved combustion reaction properties	7939163	May 10, 2011	US
Dimensionally stable laminate with removable web carrier and method of manufacture	03825017	September 24, 2003	CN
Decorative laminate with graffiti resistance and improved combustion reaction properties	200580021004.7	May 3, 2005	CN
Dimensionally stable laminate with removable web carrier and method of manufacture	9244	September 24, 2003	AT
Decorative laminate with graffiti resistance and improved combustion reaction properties	9153	November 3, 2006	AT

16666406.2.BUSINESS

3

RECORDED: 09/12/2011